

**Nos. 22-11014, 22-11734**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

Tanethia Holden,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

*v.*

Holiday Inn Club Vacations Inc.,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida

Hon. Carlos E. Mendoza

Case No. 6:19-cv-2373

---

Mark Mayer,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

*v.*

Holiday Inn Club Vacations Inc.,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida

Hon. Gregory A. Presnell

Case No. 6:20-cv-2283

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and  
Federal Trade Commission in Support of  
Plaintiffs-Appellants and Reversal**

---

Anisha S. Dasgupta  
*General Counsel*  
Joel Marcus  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Imad D. Abyad  
*Attorney*  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-3579 (Abyad)  
iabyad@ftc.gov

Seth Frotman  
*General Counsel*  
Steven Y. Bressler  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Kristin Bateman  
*Acting Assistant General Counsel*  
Justin M. Sandberg  
*Senior Counsel*  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau  
1700 G Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20552  
(202) 450-8786 (Sandberg)  
Justin.Sandberg@cfpb.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
1. Mark Mayer v. HICV.....	7
2. Tanethia Holden v. HICV .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
Furnishers Are Required to Reasonably Investigate Disputes, Regardless of Whether the Disputed Inaccuracy Can Be Characterized as Legal.....	13
1. The FCRA Requires a Reasonable Investigation Under the Circumstances .....	13
2. Congress Did Not Exclude Disputes that Implicate Legal Questions .....	16
3. An Atextual Exception for Legal Inaccuracies Will Create a Loophole that Could Swallow the Reasonable Investigation Rule .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alston v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 8:12-cv-03671-AW, 2013 WL 990416 (D. Md. Mar. 12, 2013).....	15
<i>Batterman v. BR Carroll Glenridge, LLC</i> , 829 F. App’x 478 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	9, 12
<i>Carvalho v. Equifax Info. Servs. L.L.C.</i> , 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Chiang v. Verizon New Eng. Inc.</i> , 595 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	9, 11, 21
<i>Chuluunbat v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 4 F.4th 562 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Cornock v. Trans Union L.L.C.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 158 (D.N.H. 2009) .....	23, 24
<i>Dennis v. BEH-1, LLC</i> , 520 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Doss v. Great Lakes Educ. Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:20-cv-45, 2021 WL 1206800 (E.D. Va. Mar. 30, 2021).....	15
<i>Gorman v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson, LLP</i> , 584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 14, 15, 21
<i>Gross v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 1246 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Hinkle v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 827 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Holden v. Holiday Inn Club Vacations Inc.</i> , No. 6:19-cv-2373-CEM-EJK, 2022 WL 993572 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2022).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Hopkins v. I.C. Sys.</i> , No. 18-cv-2063, 2020 WL 2557134 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 2020) .....	25

*Humphrey v. Trans Union LLC*,  
759 F. App'x 484 (7th Cir. 2019) .....21

*Hunt v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n*,  
770 F. App'x 452 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 9, 11

*Johnson Enterprises of Jacksonville, Inc. v. FPL Grp., Inc.*,  
162 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 1998).....17

*Johnson v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.*,  
357 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2004).....15

*Kemp v. United States*,  
142 S. Ct. 1856 (2022).....16

*Losch v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC*,  
995 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... *passim*

*Markosyan v. Hunter Warfield, Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-5400, 2018 WL 2718089 (C.D. Cal. May 11, 2018)..... 20

*Mayer v. Holiday Inn Club Vacations Inc.*,  
No. 6:20-cv-2283-GAP-EJK (M.D. Fla. April 21, 2022)..... *passim*

*Milgram v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 22-10250 (11th Cir. *appeal docketed* Jan. 19, 2022)..... 18

*Nelson v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
No. 3:14-cv-00419-HZ, 2014 WL 2866841 (D. Or. June 23, 2014)..... 25

*Sessa v. Linear Motors, LLC*,  
576 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 24

*Solus v. Regions Bank*,  
No. 1:19-CV-2650-CC-JKL, 2020 WL 4048062 (N.D. Ga.  
July 17, 2020).....19

*Typpi v. PNC Bank, Nat'l Ass'n*,  
No. 13-CV-3930, 2014 WL 296035 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2014).....15

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681.....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d) ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681g(a) ..... 4

15 U.S.C. § 1681i..... 19, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a) .....5, 14

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(1)(A) .....6, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(2) .....5, 6, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(5)(A) .....6, 16

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(6) ..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681i(b)-(c)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681n ..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681o..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a) .....1, 2

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(a)-(c).....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681s(e) .....1

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(a)(8) ..... 2, 5

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1) ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(A) .....2, 13

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b)(1)(A)-(E)..... 6

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(c)(1)..... 2

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(1) .....16



**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 1022.41(a)..... 22  
 12 C.F.R. § 1022.42(a) ..... 22  
 12 C.F.R. § 1022.43(a) .....17

**Other Authorities**

Brief of Amici Curiae, *Sessa v. Linear Motors, LLC*,  
 No. 22-87 (2d Cir. May 5, 2022) ..... 20

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Annual Report of Credit and Consumer  
 Reporting Complaints (Jan. 2022),  
[https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb\\_fcra-611-  
 e\\_report\\_2022-01.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_fcra-611-e_report_2022-01.pdf) ..... 3, 6, 7

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, Key Dimensions and Processes in the U.S.  
 Credit Reporting System (2012), [https://files.consumerfinance.gov  
 /f/201212\\_cfpb\\_credit-reporting-white-paper.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201212_cfpb_credit-reporting-white-paper.pdf)..... 3, 4

Fed. Trade. Comm’n, 40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting  
 Act: An FTC Staff Report with Summary of Interpretations (2011),  
[https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/40-years-  
 experience-fair-credit-reporting-act-ftc-staff-report-summary-  
 interpretations/110720fcrareport.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/40-years-experience-fair-credit-reporting-act-ftc-staff-report-summary-interpretations/110720fcrareport.pdf).....14

Holiday Inn Club Vacations, Our Team and Our Values,  
<https://hicv.com/our-team> ..... 7

Holiday Inn Club Vacations, Our Purpose, <https://hicv.com> ..... 7

S. Rep. No. 91-517 (1969) ..... 4
